

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE  
OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

EDGAR CATARINO,

Defendant and Appellant,

No. S271828

Fourth District  
Court of Appeal  
No. D078832

Santa Clara County  
Superior Court  
No. C1635441

Hon. Cynthia Sevely  
Judge of the Superior Court

### Opening Brief on the Merits

The Sixth District Appellate Program  
in association with

Ron Boyer  
Attorney at Law  
California State Bar No. 160513

950 Tyinn St., #22332  
Eugene, OR 97402  
(510) 393-3822  
boyer@mac.com

Attorney for Appellant  
Edgar Catarino

# Table of Contents

<b>Table of Authorities</b> .....	<b>4</b>
<b>Issue Presented</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>Introduction</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>Statement of the Case</b> .....	<b>7</b>
<b>Statement of Facts</b> .....	<b>8</b>
<b>Argument</b> .....	<b>10</b>
<b>1. The Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments require the findings of fact specified in subdivision (d) of section 667.6, facts that increase the mandatory minimum term on subordinate counts, to be found by a jury, not a judge. ..</b>	<b>10</b>
A. How the issue reached this court.....	10
B. The United States Supreme Court has held that a criminal defendant has a Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to a jury trial on any fact that increases the mandatory minimum sentence for a crime. ....	12
C. Under section 667.6, subdivision (d), the fact of having been on a “separate occasion” increases the mandatory minimum sentence for each subordinate count of section 288, subdivision (b), from 2 years, 8 months, to 5 years. .	12
D. The error was not harmless. ....	15
E. Appellant’s case should be remanded for resentencing under the general determinate sentencing provisions of sections 669, 1170, and 1170.1, without reference to section 667.6.....	17
(1) Appellant cannot be sentenced under subdivision (c) of section 667.6 because there has been no finding that the various offenses of which appellant was convicted occurred on the “same occasion.” .....	17

(2)	Appellant cannot be resentenced under subdivision (c) of section 667.6 because the record is insufficient to support a finding, now, that each act of which the jury convicted appellant occurred on the “same occasion”. .....	19
(3)	The evidence is also insufficient to support a finding, now, that the offenses upon which the jury returned guilty verdicts were committed on “separate occasions.” .....	21
(4)	Upon remand, resentencing on the subordinate counts should be under sections 669, 1170, and 1170.1 .....	22
F.	The answer to the court’s question depends upon how subdivision (d) of section 667.6 is construed.....	23
<b>Conclusion</b>	.....	<b>25</b>
<b>Certification of Word Count</b>	.....	<b>26</b>

# Table of Authorities

## CASES

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 99 .....	6, 7, 11, 12, 15, 17, 24
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466.....	12
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 .....	15
<i>In re Rodney</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 36 .....	17, 18
<i>Lyons v. Wickhorst</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 911 .....	24
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1 .....	15
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 160 .....	11
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 8 .....	13
<i>People v. Buza</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 658 .....	23
<i>People v. French</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 36 .....	15, 17
<i>People v. Goodliffe</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 723.....	18
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354 .....	23
<i>People v. Irvin</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 1063 .....	17, 18
<i>People v. Pelayo</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 115 .....	6
<i>People v. Quintero</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 1152 .....	13
<i>People v. Riddle</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 222 .....	17, 18
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 825.....	15
<i>People v. Sasser</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1 .....	12, 13
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1984) 180 Cal.App.3d 57 .....	17
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 397.....	13, 18
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 212 .....	15

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., 6th Amend. ....	6, 7, 11, 12, 15, 23, 24, 25
U.S. Const., 14th Amend.....	11, 12, 15, 23, 24, 25

**STATUTES**

Pen. Code, § 288.....19  
Pen. Code, § 288, subd. (b)(1) .....7, 8, 14, 19  
Pen. Code, § 667.6..... 10, 12, 17, 21, 23, 24, 25  
Pen. Code, § 667.6, subd. (c)..... 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22  
Pen. Code, § 667.6, subd. (c) [former] .....18  
Pen. Code, § 667.6, subd. (d) .....6, 7, 10, 12, 14, 15, 22, 23, 24, 25  
Pen. Code, § 667.6, subd. (d)(2) ..... 14, 21, 24  
Pen. Code, § 667.6, subd. (e).....18  
Pen. Code, § 669..... 13, 22  
Pen. Code, § 1170.....22  
Pen. Code, § 1170.1 ..... 13, 14, 18, 22  
Pen. Code, § 1170.1, subd. (a).....13  
Stats. 2002, ch. 787, § 16.....18

**RULES**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.426(a)..... 6, 23, 24  
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.426(a)(2) .....21
